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Minutes for Wednesday July 10, 2013 Cranston Zoning Board of Review

A meeting of the Cranston Zoning Board in the Cranston City Hall Council Chambers was called to order by Chairperson pro tem Curtis Ponder on Wednesday July 10, 2013 at 6:30 pm. Also present, Steven Carrera, David Imondi, 1st alternate Adam Sepe and 3rd alternate Sharyn DiFazio. Steven Minicucci, Christine Cole, 2nd alternate Lori Carlino and 4th alternate Craig Norcliffe were not present. Stephen H Marsella and Christopher Rawson were council to the Board.
emg management company llc 1015 branch avenue apt 4 providence ri 02904 (own/app) 126 Gladstone Street
city of cranston c/o dpw 869 park avenue cranston ri 02910 (own/app)
1384 Cranston Street

joseph and christa spremulli 16 South comstock parkway cranston ri 02921 (own/app)
OLD BUSINESS
saliccio inc 11 lauren court cranston ri 02921 (own) and grill 505 d/b/a sharx bar & grill & 505 tapas bar & lounge 505 atwood avenue cranston ri 02920 (app) 
This application was WITHDRAWN
______________________________________









Stephen W. Rioles









Secretary, Zoning & Platting Boards
emg management company llc 1015 branch avenue apt 4 providence ri 02904 (own/app) has filed an application for permission to leave an existing two family home on a proposed undersized 5076+/- SF [Lot 1] with restricted frontage and build a new 28’ X 28’ two story single family home on the proposed remaining 5000+/- SF undersized [lot 2] with restricted frontage at 126 Gladstone Street. AP 7/4, lot 3243, area 10,076+/- SF, zoned B-1. Applicant seeks relief from Sections; 17.92.010 Variance, 17.20.120 Schedule of Intensity. John Shekarchi Esq. Filed 5/14/13.
This application was CONTINUED to 8/14/13.
city of cranston c/o dpw 869 park avenue cranston ri 02910 (own/app) has filed an application for permission to build a 2757+/- SF addition to an existing fire station including a new driveway with restricted frontage and side yard set back at 1384 Cranston Street. AP 8/2, lot 2642, area 37,845+/- SF, zoned M-1. Applicant seeks relief from Sections; 17.92.010 Variance, 17.20.120 Schedule of Intensity. Stephen H Marcella Esq. Filed 6/11/13.

This application was APPROVED on a motion by A Sepe and seconded by D Imondi and so voted unanimously by the Board. Steven Minicucci, Christine Cole, 2nd alternate Lori Carlino and 4th alternate Craig Norcliffe did not vote on this application. 
Decision: The Board made the following findings of fact based upon the evidence in the record as submitted to the Board and presented at the hearing:  
1. The application is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan Future Land Use Map which designates this area of the City as a Special Redevelopment Area.
2. The proposed new 2,730 sq. ft. apparatus addition will have 2 overhead doors that face Cranston  St.

3. The proposed 50’ 8” X 55’ 4” addition will have a restricted side yard setback of 4 feet, where 20 ft. is required by the Zoning Code. 

4. The closest building on the abutting lot is 40 feet away from the common side lot line. 

5. The property has 131.47 ft. of frontage on Cranston Street, where 150 ft. is required in an industrial M-1 zone.

6. The lot exceeds the M-1 minimum required lot area by 7,845 sq. ft.

7. Fire stations are allowed by right in industrial zones.

8. The site plan has received an approval from the City’s Development Plan Review Committee on June 19, 2013, which included relocation of the dumpster, and some increased landscape features.
In this case, the Board further finds that the application involves a hardship that is due to the unique characteristics of the property, and is not due to a physical or economic disability of the applicant, that the hardship does not result primarily from the desire of the applicant to realize greater financial gain, will not alter the general character of the surrounding area or impair the intent or purpose of the Zoning Ordinance or the comprehensive plan, is the least relief necessary, and that the Board finds that the applicant has met their legal burden with respect to the requirements necessary for the applicable relief.  In conclusion, the Board unanimously voted to grant the requested relief from Sections; 17.92.010 Variance, 17.20.120 Schedule of Intensity.

joseph and christa spremulli 16 South comstock parkway cranston ri 02921 (own/app) have filed an application for permission to build a 24’ X 27’ garage addition to an existing single family dwelling with restricted front yard set back at 16 South Comstock Parkway. AP 25/4, lots 36, 37 & 40,, area 25,000+/- SF, zoned A-8. Applicant seeks relief from Sections; 17.92.010 Variance, 17.20.090 L Additional set backs on Certain Streets. Filed 6/12/13.

This application was APPROVED on a motion by S Carrera and seconded by D Imondi and so voted unanimously by the Board. Steven Minicucci, Christine Cole, 2nd alternate Lori Carlino and 4th alternate Craig Norcliffe did not vote on this application. 
Decision: The Board made the following findings of fact based upon the evidence in the record as submitted to the Board and presented at the hearing:  
1. The application and current use is consistent with the 2010 Comprehensive Plan Future Land Use Map, which designates this area of the City as Single Family residential, 7.26 to 3.64 units per acre.
2. This street is listed in the Zoning Code as one of the eight City streets that require additional front yard setbacks of  60 ft.  

3. The existing single family ranch house has a front yard setback of 28 ft. The proposed garage will have a setback of 26 feet. 

4. Ten of the twelve single family dwellings on South Comstock Parkway within the 400’ Zoning radius have setbacks similar to the applicant’s front yard setback.

5. With the exception of 2 lots, all of the lots on South Comstock Parkway are 100 feet deep, which in itself creates a hardship for a 60 ft. front yard setback.

6. The new garage exceeds the required rear yard setback.

In this case, the Board further finds that the application involves a hardship that is due to the unique characteristics of the property, and is not due to a physical or economic disability of the applicant, that the hardship does not result primarily from the desire of the applicant to realize greater financial gain, will not alter the general character of the surrounding area or impair the intent or purpose of the Zoning Ordinance or the comprehensive plan, is the least relief necessary, and that the Board finds that the applicant has met their legal burden with respect to the requirements necessary for the applicable relief.  In conclusion, the Board unanimously voted to grant the requested relief from Sections; 17.92.010 Variance, 17.20.120 Schedule of Intensity.

OLD BUSINESS
saliccio inc 11 lauren court cranston ri 02921 (own) and grill 505 d/b/a sharx bar & grill & 505 tapas bar & lounge 505 atwood avenue cranston ri 02920 (app) have filed an application for permission to expand an existing business within an existing building with restricted off-street parking at 505 Atwood Avenue. AP 12/4, lots 3114 & 3275, area 29,126 +/- SF, zoned C-3. Applicant seeks relief from Sections; 17.92.010 Variance, 17.64.010 Off-Street Parking. George J Lazieh Esq. Filed 4/11/13.

This application was WITHDRAWN at the request of the attorney.









Stephen W. Rioles








Secretary, Zoning & Platting Boards

The meeting was adjourned at 7:15 PM
_______________________________________
